Commonwealth of Massachusetts Supreme Indicial Court

No. SJC-10919 Appeals Court No. 2011-P-93

REGIS COLLEGE,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

V.

TOWN OF WESTON, et al.,

Defendants - Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE LAND COURT

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CITY SOLICITORS AND TOWN COUNSEL ASSOCIATION AND MASSACHUSETTS MUNICIPAL ASSOCIATION

Christopher J. Petrini (BBO No. 556848) Barbara J. Saint Andre (BBO No. 438030) Heather W. Kingsbury (BBO No. 660284) PETRINI & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 372 Union Avenue Framingham, Massachusetts 01702 (508) 665-4310

Donald V. Rider, Jr. (BBO No. 549777)
CITY SOLICITOR
City Hall, 4th Floor
140 Main Street
Marlborough, Massachusetts 01752
(508) 460-3771

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
ISSUE PRESENTED 1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3
ARGUMENT 4
I. ZONING LAW SERVES SALUTARY PURPOSES, AND EXEMPTIONS SUCH AS THE DOVER AMENDMENT SHOULD BE CONSTRUED NARROWLY TO ACHIEVE THE PUBLIC POLICY OBJECTIVES OF UNITARY ZONING
II. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE DOVER AMENDMENT SHOWS THAT IT IS PROPER TO APPLY A CONSISTENT BALANCING TEST TO DETERMINE WHETHER A USE IS PRIMARILY OR PREDOMINANTLY EDUCATIONAL
III. IN THE EVENT THIS COURT WERE TO DECLARE THAT REGIS EAST IS AN EDUCATIONAL USE WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE DOVER AMENDMENT, THE ISSUE OF THE REASONABLENESS OF THE WESTON ZONING BY- LAW'S REGULATIONS, AS APPLIED TO REGIS EAST, SHOULD BE REMANDED TO THE LAND COURT FOR A REASONABLENESS DETERMINATION TO BE PERFORMED BY THE WESTON ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 16(k) 27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)
CASES
Aquarius Sanctuary Center for Higher Learning and Healing, Inc. v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Town of Littleton,
Misc. Case No. 378178 (Land Ct. 2009) 15-16 Attorney General v. Dover,
327 Mass. 601 (1951)
Campbell v. City Council of Lynn, 415 Mass. 772 (1993)
Collura v. Arlington, 367 Mass. 881 (1975)
Commissioner of Code Inspection of Worcester v. Worcester Dynamy, Inc., 11 Mass. App. Ct. 97 (1980)
Department of Environmental Quality Engineering v. Hingham, 15 Mass. App. Ct. 409 (1983)
Enos v. Brockton, 354 Mass. 278 (1968)
Fitchburg Housing Authority v. Board of Zoning Appeals of Fitchburg, 380 Mass. 869 (1980)
Grace v. Brookline, 379 Mass. 43 (1979)
<pre>Harbor Schools, Inc. v. Board of Appeals of Haverhill, 5 Mass. App. Ct. 600 (1977)</pre>
<u>Harrison v. Braintree</u> , 355 Mass. 651 (1969)

Julia Ruth House, Inc. v.
Board of Appeals of Westwood,
Misc. Case No. 262911 (Land Ct. 2000) 16
Kaplan v. Boston,
330 Mass. 381 (1953)
Martin v. Rent Control Board of Cambridge,
19 Mass. App. Ct. 745 (1985)
Metrowest YMCA, Inc. v. Town of Hopkinton,
Misc. Case No. 287240 (Land Ct. 2006)
Norcross v. Board of Appeal of Building
Department of Boston,
255 Mass. 177 (1926)
Radcliffe College v. Cambridge,
350 Mass. 613 (1966) 11
SCIT, Inc. v. Planning Board of Braintree,
19 Mass. App. Ct. 101 (1984) 6, 8, 17
Sisters of the Holy Cross v. Brookline,
347 Mass. 486 (1964)
Smith v. Bd. of Appeals of Fall River,
319 Mass. 341 (1946)
Trustees of Boston College v.
Board of Aldermen of Newton,
58 Mass. App. Ct. 794 (2003)
Trustees of Tufts College v. Medford,
415 Mass. 753 (1993) passim
Whitinsville Retirement Society, Inc. v.
Northbridge,
394 Mass. 757 (1985)
STATUTES
G.L. c. 40, § 25
G.b. C. 40, § 25 10, 11
G.L. c. 40A 4
G.L. c. 40A, § 3

G.L. c. 40A, § 4 5
G.L. c. 185, § 1(j½)
G.L. c. 185, §§ 1(k through s)
G.L. c. 240, § 14A
St. 1950, c. 325 10, 11
St. 1956, c. 586
St. 1975, c. 808
St. 1975, c. 808, § 2A
OTHER AUTHORITIES
1972 Report on Zoning in Massachusetts: Proposed Changes and Additions to Zoning Enabling Act
Chapter 40A, Massachusetts Department of Community Affairs
Bobrowski, <u>Handbook of Massachusetts Land Use and</u> Planning Law, § 4.01, 3d ed. (2011)
